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Homeless Outreach Coordinating Committee Meeting 

*****TO ALL HOCC MEMBERS*****

PLEASE CHECK OVER YOUR INFORMATION IN THE LIST AND MADE SURE IT IS ACCURATE.  PLEASE EMAIL OR CALL BECKY LABOVICK WITH ANY ADDITIONS/CORRECTIONS.  EMAIL:  RLABOVICK@chscorp.org OR VIA PHONE: 412-621-6513 x101.  Thanks!  Becky
Next meeting will be: April 23, 2009 
Time:  1:30p-3p

Location:  TBA
HOCC has a WEBSITE!!  It is:  http://hocc.pghfree.net/index.htm
HOCC Meeting Minutes are updated on the website as well!!  Thanks goes to Diane McMahon for designing and keeping the website up to date for us!!

· Mac initiated the meeting and took minutes (thank you Mac!)
· Introductions.
· Updates:
· Link to the most recent Point In Time Survey:  http://www.alleghenycounty.us/uploadedFiles/DHS/Basic_Needs/Housing_and_Homelessness/HomelessPointinTime.pdf
· Mac shared the Pitt article regarding panhandlers and milk crates.  

· Recent situation behind the Federal Bldg regarding a sweep.  There were anonymous clean up signs posted that stated:  “Attention:  This area will be cleaned 3/27/09.  Please take personal belongings”.  It was not known who spearheaded this sweep, but was later found to be a joint effort between City and Penn Dot.  Penn Dot cleared the area.  Zone 2 police moved everyone.  

· Karen McClellan of the Pittsburgh Police Department was present for update on CIT.  To date, 67 City Police and 28 municipal police have been trained.  Municipalities include:  Mt. Lebanon, Whitehall, Shaler, Pgh School, Port Authority and Slippery Rock.  Next class is 4/20/09-40hr class for one week.  CIT have updates on training that are 8hrs long.  Juveniles are a new topic being discussed/trained regarding.

· Fred asked CRC question w/ history of funding and Engagement Center.  How are the CIT trained officers asking for voluntary entrance to CRC.  Ms. McClellan did not have answer but will email CIT officers for voluntary response.  Ken asked whether CRC is able to accept people w/out police escort.  CRC is utilized by CIT for law enforcement diversion.  Kelly from Re-Solve (Mobile Crises Coordinator) stated that Re-Solve won’t turn anyone away under any circumstance.  Natalie asked about whether the police officers are telling folks that it is CRC or jail.  Ms. McClellan will email copy of the CIT form.  Question was asked if police dispatchers were also trained.  It was also reviewed that Non-CIT officers can take people to CRC.  Natalie asked what constitutes a CIT call.  Ms. McClellan reported that they will not hold calls for CIT officers.  They are also still in process of collecting data on CIT calls.

· General discussion.

See you all next month!
REGULAR ATTENDEES:  

	
	Chalich, Theresa
	Bethlehem Haven

905 Watson Street

PGH, PA 15219
	Mental health
	412-391-1348 x104
	tchalich@bethlehemhaven.org

	
	Chiappini, Stephanie LMSW
	Operation Safety Net

Mercy Hospital

1518 Forbes Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Medical outreach, case management, transitional housing
	412-232-5739
	schiappini@mercy.pmhs.org 

	
	Chopek, Steve
	PHFA
	PHFA
	412.429.2843
	schopek@phfa.org 

	
	Coyne, Alex
	Oakland Business Improvement District
	
	683-6243 x19
	alex@oaklandbid.org 

	
	DelCimmuto, Michael SGT.
	Zone Two Police Station 

2000 Centre Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Pittsburgh Police
	255-2827
	Michael.delcimmuto@city.pittsburgh.pa.us 

	
	Denne, Jewel
	WPIC

3811 O’Hara St

Pgh, Pa 15213
	WPIC
	235-5310
	denneja@upmc.edu

	
	Dixon, Kristina
	WPIC Re-Solve
	
	427-6820
	dixonka@upmc.edu 

	
	Fleming, Adam
	City Paper

650 Smithfield St.

Pgh, Pa 15222
	Media
	613-3342
	afleming@steelcitymedia.com 

	x
	Fowler, Fred
	Manager Behavioral Health Special Projects

1 Smithfield St

Pgh, PA 15222
	
	350-3449
	ffowler@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Gant, James
	Three Rivers Youth

The HUB

28th & Smallman
	Drop-In Center

Outreach
	338-0883
	James.gant@threeriversyouth.org

	x
	Giacalone, Pete
	WPIC-Outreach and NLP

2552 Centre Avenue

Pgh, PA 15219
	NLP
	578-7729

C: 412-537-0104
	giacalonep@upmc.edu

	x
	Haberchak, Ed
And/Or

Valentine, Don
	Allegheny County DHS

United Way Bldg

One Smithfield Street 4th floor

Pgh, Pa 15222
	ACDHS Bureau of Hunger and Housing
	350-4031
350-2762
	

	
	Harper, Erin
	Operation Safety Net
	Intern
	
	Ech11@pitt.edu 

	
	Harris, Tony
	WPIC-NLP
	D&A
	578-3651
	harrlx@upmc.edu 

	
	Henry, Michael
	Mercy BH (A-DAS)

264 S. 9th St

Pgh, PA 15203
	Supervisor A-DAS
	412-246-2991
	mhenry@mercybh.org


	
	Hochendoner, Paul
	Pittsburgh Downtown Partnership

Manager, Safety Ambassador Program

925 Liberty Ave, 1st floor

PGH, PA 15222
	Downtown Safety Ambassadors
	325-0152

c-589-0783

f-566-4193
	phochendoner@block-by-block.com

	x
	Ingold, Ken
	Wellspring

903 Watson St

PGH, PA 15219
	Wellspring Drop-In
	263-2545 

F: 412-471-1846
	kingold@mercybh.org


	
	Irvin, Judy
	Mercy Behavioral Health-CRC

264 S. 9th St

Pgh, PA 15203
	CRC
	246-2992
	jirvin@mercybh.org 

	
	Johnson, Diane
	Health Care for the Homeless
	
	
	dfjohnson@pchspitt.org 

	x
	Kainaroi, Anne
	Operation Safety Net

Mercy Hospital

1518 Forbes Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Medical outreach, case management, transitional housing
	412-232-5739
	akainaroi@mercybh.org 

	x
	Keenan, Chuck
	ACDHS
	
	350-5606
	charles.keenan@county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Kelly, Heather
	Allegheny County District Attorney’s Office

401 County Courthouse

Pittsburgh, PA 15219
	Assistant District Attorney
	350-4400

Fax: 350-3312
	hkelly@da.allegheny.pa.us 

	
	Kroll, Amy

Or 

Nock, Mike

Or

Hess, Eric
	OBH-Forensic Services

1 Smithfield Street
Pgh, Pa 15222
	Forensics
	350-7337

350-4359

350-4393

f-350-4395

BH Crises Hotline: 1-888-424-2287
	akroll@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us 

mnock@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us
ehess@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us 

	
	LaBovick, Becky

	CHSC

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	SOT/Families United

HOCC Secretary
	621-6513 x101
	Rlabovick@chscorp.org

	
	LaBovick, Ryan
	CHSC
	Volunteer
	n/a
	n/a

	
	Laemmle, Chris
	WPIC-Outreach and NLP

2552 Centre Avenue

Pgh, PA 15219
	Outreach

**HOCC CO-CHAIR
	578-7730
	Laemmlecp@msx.upmc.edu

	
	Leaf, Jen
	Mercy Behavioral Health-CRC

264 S. 9th St

Pgh, PA 15203
	CRC
	246-2922
	jleaf@mercybh.org 

	
	Ledbetter, Clyde
	Justice Related Services
	OBH/Drug Court
	350-2449
	cledbetter@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	x
	Lindsay, Michael
	ACDHS
	
	350-3463
	mlindsay@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	x
	McClellan, Karen
	PGH PD
	
	323-7849
	Karen.mclellan@city.pittsburgh.pa.us 

	
	McMahon, Diane
	CHSC

374 Lawn Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15213
	
	246-1600
© 480-9044
	Dianem677@aol.com

	x
	McMahon, Mac
	CHSC

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	Street Outreach/SOT

**HOCC CHAIR
	621-6513 x106
	mac99861@cs.com
mmcmahon@chscorp.org 

	
	McNamee, Bridget
	DHS-Wood St Commons

4th floor

Pgh, PA 15222
	DHS
	412-350-3262
	Bridget.mcnamee@alleghenycounty.us


	
	Miller, Melody
	Operation Safety Net

Mercy Hospital

1518 Forbes Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Medical outreach, case management, transitional housing
	412-232-8532
	memiller@mercy.pmhs.org 

	
	Miller, Robert SGT.
	Pittsburgh Police

Zone 2

2000 Centre Ave

Pgh, Pa 15219
	Pittsburgh Police
	255-2827
	Bob.miller@city.pittsburgh.pa.us 

	
	Mufuka-Martin, Lois

-or-

Cathy Dutko
	Bethlehem Haven

905 Watson St, PGH, PA 15219

Bethlehem Haven Miryam’s

1410 5th Ave, PGH, PA 15219
	Shelter, Safe Haven, STAR, Step-Up, Transitional Hsg, CMI Bridge Hsg, etc.
	412-391-1348

Or

412-471-0155
	lmartin@bethlehemhaven.org
cdutko@bethlehemhaven.org


	x
	Mullen, Kelly
	WPIC Re-Solve

333 Braddock Ave.

Pittsburgh, PA
	Phone, mobile, walk-in, overnight
	589-7158
	mullenkk@upmc.edu

	
	Pichora, Marla
	Mercy Behavioral Health

264 S. 9th Street

Pgh, PA 15203
	DAS
	246-2991
	mpichora@mercybh.org


	
	Pickering, Cheryl
	SHF
	
	281-1305
	shepheart@verizon.net 

	
	Pilarski, Mary Frances
	VA Hospital

122 B-H

7180 Highland Dr.

PGH, PA 15206
	VA Healthcare for the Homeless Veterans
	412-365-5273
	Mary.Pilarski@med.va.gov 

	
	Rorison, Steve
	Light Of Life

PO Box 6823

Pgh, Pa 15212
	Light of Life
	803-4130
	srorison@lightoflife.org 

	x
	Ross, Natalie
Rocco, Mike
	ACDHS/OBH/Forensics
	OBH/Drug Court
OBH/Diversion
	350-3332
	NRoss@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Ryan, Natalie
	CHSC – Families United Prog

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	Families United Program
	621-6513
	Ngemmell@chscorp.org 

	
	Schultz, Eric W.
	WPIC Re-Solve
	
	802-0531
	schultzwe@upmc.edu 

	
	Smith, Erica
	CHSC

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	Outreach/OSAL
	621-6513 x110
	esmith@chscorp.org

	
	Sonney, Holly
	Bethlehem Haven

905 Watson Street

PGH, PA 15219
	Mental health
	412-391-1348 x103
	hsonney@bethlehemhaven.org

	
	Staab, James
	3811 O’Hara St

Pgh, PA 15213
	CACTIS/Mobile Crises
	235-5401
	staabje@upmc.edu 

	
	Sweitzer, Harry
	DHS

United Way Building

One Smithfield St.

4th floor

Pgh, PA 15222
	ACDHS
	350-3837
	hsweitzer@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Upsher, Curtis
	CCBHO

1 Chatam Center

112 Washington Place

STE 200

Pgh, Pa 15219
	BHMCO
	454-2163
	upsherc@ccbh.com 

	
	Vanderhorst, Beverly
	VA Hospital

122 B-H 

7180 Highland Drive

PGH, PA 15206`
	VA Healthcare for Homeless Vets
	365-4640
	Beverly.vanderhorst@va.gov 

	
	Venezia, Rich
	Allegheny County DHS

United Way Bldg

One Smithfield Street 4th floor

Pgh, Pa 15222
	Allegheny County Dept of Human Services
	350-4354
	Rvenezia@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us
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